

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 138

Monday 13th November

2023

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[1371]

SOLOMON ISLANDS TERTIARY EDUCATION AND SKILLS AUTHORITY ACT 2017

(No. 7 of 2017)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON AND DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE AUTHORITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 10(1) of the *Solomon Islands Tertiary Education and Skills Authority Act 2017*, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby designate -

- (a) QILA TUHANUKU, appointed under section 9(2)(a) of the Act, to be the Chairperson of the Governing Body of the Authority; and
- (b) JEREMY BARTLETT, appointed under section 9(2)(b) of the Act, to be the Deputy Chairperson of the Governing Body of the Authority.

with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this tenth- day of November 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[1372]

SOLOMON ISLANDS TERTIARY EDUCATION AND SKILLS AUTHORITY ACT 2017

(No. 7 of 2017)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE AUTHORITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the *Solomon Islands Tertiary Education and Skills Authority Act 2017*, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief

of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:

- i. Qila Tuhanuku;
- ii. Jeremy Bartlett;
- iii. Limali Totogi;
- iv. Pamela Naesol Alamu;
- v. Transform Agorau Talasasa;
- vi. Joseph Pitakia;
- vii. Franco Rodie;
- viii. Susan Sulu;
- ix. David Kaumae;
- x. Edgar Pollard; and
- xi. Constance Hiva Nasi

to be members of the Governing Body of the Authority for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this tenth-day of November 2023.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI

GOVERNOR-GENERAL OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

[1373]

MAGISTRATES' COURT ACT

(Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING A PERSON TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATES' COURT

Under section 118 of the Constitution and in accordance with the power vested in the Judicial and Legal Service Commission and under section 7 of the *Magistrates' Court Act* (Cap. 20), I, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE, empower under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands, EMILY VAGIBULE ZAZARIKO PAKOA to hold a Principal Magistrates' Court from the date of this instrument.

Dated at Honiara this tenth-day of November 2023.

SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government